Department of Environmental Quality

regon Northwest Region

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600

Tina Kotek, Governor Portland, OR 97232
(503) 229-5696

FAX (503) 229-6124

TTY 711

August 8, 2024

Hattenhauer Distributing
Attn: Alex Hattenhauer

PO Box 1397

The Dalles, OR 97058-8002

RE:  UST Compliance Inspection
DEQ UST #1497, 1824, 8414, 8744 and 11507

Dear Hattenhauer Distributing:

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is conducting underground storage tank (UST)
inspections throughout Oregon. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your facilities, among others, has
been selected for inspection. A thorough inspection of your facilities will be conducted to determine compliance
with state and federal UST requirements. The date you receive this letter is the date that the inspection
starts. If you have work done after that date, you will need to have the previous set of records available for
evaluation in addition to the most recent records.

If I do not hear from you, the inspection for these facilities is scheduled for September 10, 2024 starting at
approximately 8:30 am at the DEQ UST #s listed below.

September 10" at 8:30 am:

DEQ UST #1497 — 3902 W 6™, The Dalles

DEQ UST #1824 - 100 Lone Pine Dr, The Dalles
DEQ UST #8414 — 1433 W 2" St, The Dalles
DEQ UST #8744 — 301 W 3"¢ St, The Dalles
DEQ UST #11507 — 801 W 8™ St, The Dalles

Please note that the inspection will require uninterrupted participation and attendance by you or a knowledgeable
assistant. For the inspection you need to provide access to tank sumps, under dispenser areas, cathodic
protection rectifiers, and leak monitoring equipment. DEQ will not touch the equipment or enter the facility, if
you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST Service Provider there. This inspection
may also include review of Stage I Vapor Recovery.

DEQ staff will not assist with operating tank gauges.

The DEQ requests the following documentation be submitted electronically via email prior to the inspection:
e Line and leak detector testing results for the past three years,
e Monthly tank leak detection records, one year
e C(lass A, B, and C training documentation,



e Financial responsibility mechanism,

e Annual tank gauge certification for the past three years

e Spill prevention testing records, was due by October 2020

e  Monthly walkthroughs, one year

e Overfill Prevention Equipment testing, was due by October 2020
e (Cathodic protection testing (if applicable). All tests since 2019.

Please submit these records to ingrid.gaffhey@deqg.oregon.gov for review. If these records cannot be submitted
prior to the inspection, please have them available for review at the facility.

Owners must also be able to operate the tank gauge and print out applicable reports such as the tank setup and in-
tank alarm reports. Owners also must be able to sound high fill over alarm from the tank gauge, if applicable.

DEQ will not touch any equipment, if you are unable to assist with equipment access, please have your UST
Service Provider there. DEQ will need to observe what equipment is in the tank top sumps and under the
dispensers. If ball floats are the primary overfill protection device, these will need to be verified during the
inspection, please be able to locate and remove the ball floats.

If violations are found at the time of the inspection without prior notification, DEQ is required to initiate
enforcement action. For UST violations, enforcement usually begins with a field citation option, which is much
like paying a traffic ticket and making corrections.

Some enforcement situations including repeat violations will go through a longer and more formal process
including civil penalties.

Thank you for your cooperation. I can be reached at 503-875-1246 ingrid.gaffney@deq.oregon.gov to answer
any questions you may have and assist you in the preparation for your inspection.

Sincerely,
X A
[ A

N\
il hent. Sl BV
v P VA S

Ingrid Gaffney - "
UST Compliance Specialis
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Oregon Department of Environmental Quality - Underground Storage Tank Program
Technical Compliance Inspectlon UST Inspect!on Report

Inspector: Ingrid Gaffney Date: l LO §201L]z Time: “j IM‘ m Famllty %?“El‘;f:

1 Site: lnformat;on

Facility Name: _ Href Hs Oownhs wn_ Fb éﬂ;’;’e‘ m&%wm cﬁiﬁk ”"LM‘“WW
Site Address: 200 W ?)rd ST . |organization: SPN1@.  |Phone
v The Dol ORAF 068 fprone:  —  |BUI~ Hfp- 55‘5
DEQ Permit # AE EDFE P;EE 0(31 QEKDH‘ AEE DT
Estimated Gallons 1e=@®) e | Yoe0 Lood
Substance | Gosdound Gasbnd G\VCIBD L@ Ou e%e
Tank Material Yorueg - | —m ?
Tank Install Date Q[\ Gct\\f@%f}- — —
Pipe Material il vb0y —Y
Pipe Type Qrpﬁﬂk{"@ — : ;'. -
Pipe nstalvate A2l 19@F J— Y
overfill Device o o\ — ?
Notes and Comments from the UST database: wCheck file before conducting inspection
» Fuipune onka \n '\’“QY\K"*"-L&
s

e Sk haS sensprs whatl wpes Yo kil power When adhivalzd .
& #1 #4 30i0s replaced ?

If tanks areman%%?m‘%’nks Dd%\ pabpn&)do d ON b

Il Qperating Certificate =~ 4 . . G mpliance

N,C(urrent Q,A/curate q;laF/ sted for dellvery cEnve to observe

Class A/B Operator E’dzs CINo Name: D\(@_w 6 0 wWMan Date: g \ ‘-lr,zafz 2
Class C Operator OYes [ No I]/ardlock (l,{ dJ.S W)
IV Financial Responsibility - e -

Type of coverage: mmco Begin Date: ( { ‘ lz—‘ 20 End Date: L_‘ [!7—|209§
Coverage amount correct:&) lc@qmb g Number of tanks covered: |+

Financial responsihility could also be in the form of self insurance, bonds, local government, trust fund, and or guarantee

Compliance

Compliance - [9'4 es

Spill prevention and release detection equipment checked monthly? Q‘@s ONo
Tank top sumps checked annually? Page 1 of 4 [b/@ O No




VII. Release Détection:

a) Annual Release Detectlon Operablllty Testing (Sometimes referred to as Tank Gauge Certn‘lcatlon)

Date of last testing: Bl t% 20 'ZL‘ (9} 2L \2_7) Last three tests available? @fes TNo
B LY PR

Ji;]/Pi:ing Release Detection (Check ulf that apply)

Pressyrized Piping
Mechanical Leak Detector (MLLD})  (JElectronic Leak Detector (ELLD) - check for swiftcheck requirement

Date of last testing: Bl t‘8 l?’o&q C" 9(‘,' 2% i;ast three tests available? M’és ONo

Number of lines tested: \2 q ‘ ( lfz_z__ Number of LD tested: \3)

Leak detector manufacturer make and model: Olq LD 3O i

Tank gauge manufacturer make and model: \‘S 20 (IM QOO’} 1 L% ?50

MLLD on turbine manifold?- . : : : &= Ves [ No
MLLD product appropriate? {Example, diesel Red Jacket FX series on diesel system?) I;I’@s [ No
If ELLD and no line testing: Annual 0.1 gph results from tank gauge? [}Yes I No

[Monthly records must include, date system was checked, observations made, initials of persan checking. Electronic records must include

power status (on or off}, alarm indication status (yes or no) and sensor malfunction notes {yes or no).}

Date of last sump testing: tJ \l A} Last two tests available? IYes CINo
Date of last sensor testing: N ! Q’ Last three tests available? [JYes [ No
Float sensors installed correctly? OYes ONo
interstitial space opened to sump? [JYes O No
Presence of water in sumps? Yes O No
Hsafe-suetion :
Check valve directly beiow suction pump? [JYes [1No
yﬂonthly Tank Release Detection (Check alf that apply} ‘ o If Vegder Réot tanik galige feak detection
. ' CSLD set at 39%
Tank Gauge €sLD  [ISCALD [lStatic - . ( e ceafaent st correctly?
Are correct tank sizes programmed at tank gauge? les ONo {Gasoline 0.00070; Diesel 0.00045)
. ) . If Incon/Franklin tank gage leak detection
Tank diameter/length seem appropriate? . wYes _ D No 01 SCALD Is Vol Qual set to 14% (or 99% confidence)
Are tanks manifolded? AR M‘Y/es O No -0 ls APl gravity set correcily? :
. , {Regular 63.5; Plus 62.8; Super 51.3; Diesel 32.8)
If s0, tank gauge testing setup for manifolded tanks? OYes ONo | o tank gavges doing Staic tests
(Statlc tasts requxre tank to be 50% full for a vahd test)

Elinterstitial-vionitoring  [Monthiy records must include, date system was checked, observations made lmtlals of person checklng

Electrenic records must include power status fon or off), alarm indication status {yes or no} and sensor malfunction notes {yes or no}.]

=R Ensure pass or fai results within 30-day period. inconclusive result means release detection requirement not met
T?k ? ase detection records available during inspection 903_3 I
T lan Feb LiMar un Jul [ ag Sep 10ct Nov Dec

T2:MJan Feb MMar
Jan

un lul Aug Sep oct Nov Dec
Aug Sep | Oct Nov Dec

MAug [Sep Oct Nov 1Dec

LTAug sep— torr——-—FHhovr—" S Bes




Facility: 8 ?/q

Date:

Inspector: Ingrid Gaffney

VIl Spill Preventiol - G - Compliance o5 No
Datels) of testing: "]3!2 022 ! ! 1 lz 20 Number of spill buckets tested? L{.
Did spill bucket pass most recent tgsting? . (XY@ ON If no, was spill bucket replaced/repaired?  [lYes l O No

During inspection, visual damage to spill bucket? OVYes No

D’@ostatic testing [test takes one hour to complete]
[ Vacuum test (test takes 1 minute, ending vacuum must be 26 inches water column or greater)
é;lk = [IPrev 0 R T

“Compliance

Date(s) of testing: \ ‘ lzl ,Lovz_a [ !l % ! 2 ? o :
Overfill device pass mosa receht testing? E’és N If no, overfill device replaced? LiYes O No

Overfill method that was tested: tlarm [ Flapper O Ball Float
Querfill Alarm . _ : _
' Alarm sounds when tank is 90% full ‘ @’(s - ONo
Driver can see or hear alarm at point of transfer? Eés [(INo
Sound alarm from tank gauge during inspection? [1Yes No
Flapper Valve
“Testing verified the valve automatically restricts flow at 95% C1Yes ONo
 Visual observation of flapper on day of inspection? - [Yes " No
Balf Float
Testing verified the ball float automatically restricts flow at 90% [IYes TNo, : S
Visual observation of ball float during inspection? [JYes TiNo ‘

[1Yes
[1Yes

Last two tests avatlable?
Did last test pass?
If not:
Was failed test reported t
Was system repaired?

H Rajposy

Date of repair?

Cathodic retested within 6 mos. of repair? [JYes M No
Date of retesting? 4 Ol \
if impressed current system: P‘p&_ﬂ: 1 Far l
Rectifier Operational? OYes ONo

CIYes [1No Pl P"a#(‘l fi |
Yes [INo ‘bﬂﬂtﬂ G.ﬂbd.Q_S

repraced 7
test conducted after tank lining i tion? ov (0"3’02;:{
essure 1est conaucted darter tan lnlnginspec onNr es w
AL

Rectifier log maintained?
Rectifier been operating continuously

3 Tank Lining

Date of let test?

Page 3 of 4




I_)(E General notesfruml nspec ection

Representative onsite: T(V\S@“ Qﬂ%ﬂﬂm email: %W\M&%ﬂ th@ OIMMI J [W

‘/*Mk odooud tonkdFd =NREN Monkt LD Maren on Vﬂb’@\r Qe

M Sensors t/
¥ ek arode Cails . thLq,wo\

NP l L/
%%W%#pmwu\f 0 bo‘fﬁm ﬂ/lut AWk Flo fatp

" Doptney ’«#lf _ Qm{(,gmj @(MZ Lo pp@rl ghutdawn
b N egorking FATAIS 1o 0 fir andosef) 43 )

o . .
Compilance Determination: o No Violations Observed \@éﬂéd violations resulting in enforcement

Qam// 7!7%% //o/ 2024

Pg4f4



Py
e
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

1: 301 W 314 St, The Dalles, OR 97058

2: Tank nest looking north
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P3a
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

3: Dispenser #4



%
DEQ]

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024




iy
P3a
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

.l %

7: Unleaded #2 fill

8: Diesel fill



Py
e
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

9: Unleaded sump



Py

EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

10: Transition sump

11: Regular sump



ey
P3a
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

-~

12: Diesel sump 13: UDC #7 dripping copper line



N

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG

rea

o ;
14: Dispener #7 in cardlock spill a

FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744
INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

- AR

15: Dripping copper line UDC #7

Page 1
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P3a
EE1 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FACILITY NAME: Hatt’s Downtown 76 #8744 Page 1
INSPECTION PHOTOLOG INSPECTION DATE: September 10, 2024

17: UDC in cardlock area

16: Alarm for CSLD idle



Program Enforcement No. 2024-FC-9535
//3\ This section for

?“ Department of Environmental Quality DEQ use only
Eﬁ Underground Storage Tank Program

——— Field Citation

Department of

el For UST Violations
Page 10of3

DEQ Information UST Facility Information
Inspection Date: |09/10/2024 Facility ID#: 8744

Inspector: Ingrid Gaffney Facility Name: Hatt's Downtown 76
DEQ Office: 700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600 Facility Address: {301 W 3rd St
Portland, OR 97232-9535 The Dalles, OR 97058
Phone #: 503-875-1246 County: Wasco

Oregon DEQ inspected the facility listed above and identified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation.

Field Citation Issued: |O In Person @ By Mail O Both ‘ Date Issued: 09/12/2024
Facility Representative Present During Inspection: |Brian Baldy O Permittee O Owner @ Other

Name of Permittee or Owner: Hattenhauer Distributing Company Attn: Alex Hattenhauer
Mailing Address: PO Box 1397, The Dalles, OR 97058-8002

Field Citation Penalty — See Page 3 for detailed listing of each violation. $ 450

This Field Citation is issued in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250.

Owner or Permittee should select Option 1 or Option 2 below and return a signed copy of this form

to DEQ by the following date: _10/12/2024

DEQ Revenue Section
700 NE Multnomah St. #600
Portland, Oregon 97232

Check one option

] Option 1 - I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and I am remitting the
listed field citation penalty.

] Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and
understand that my file will be referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and
Enforcement for formal enforcement action.

Name: Owner / Permittee

Signature: Date:

Important

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements.




Field Citation Requirements

The permittee or owner should select Option 1 or Option 2 and return a signed copy of Page 1 of the Field
Citation form within thirty (30) days of issuance of the Field Citation. If the permittee or owner fails to sign
and send Page 1 of the Field Citation form back or pay the penalty within thirty days, Option 1 expires, the
Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice (PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to
formal enforcement including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division
12.

The permittee or owner must complete the actions required to correct the violations listed on the Field
Citation by the date specified to prevent further enforcement action by DEQ.

Option 1:
By checking Option 1 the permittee or owner acknowledges that the violations listed on Page 3 of this Field
Citation have occurred and agrees to pay the established penalty.

By submitting payment of the penalty amount, the responding permittee or owner agrees to accept the
field citation as a final order of the Environmental Quality Commission (commission) and waives any and all
rights and objections to the form, content, manner of service and timeliness of the Field Citation; to a
contested case hearing and judicial review of the Field Citation [OAR 340-150-0250(6)]; and to service of a
copy of this Final Order (/.e., no other copy will be provided).

Upon the Department’s receipt of payment of the penalty amount set forth in the Field Citation, the Field
Citation becomes a Final Order of the Commission that:

1. Imposes upon the permittee or owner a civil penalty in the amount listed on Page 1 of this
Field Citation; and

2. Requires the permittee or owner to satisfactorily complete the requirements and actions
necessary to correct the violations documented by the dates set forth on Page 3 of this Field
Citation.

Failure by the permittee or owner to complete the actions set forth on Page 3 of the Field Citation by
the specified date violates the Commission Order and subjects the permittee and owner to a formal
enforcement action including the imposition of additional civil penalties.

Option 2:

The permittee or owner may deny that the violations as listed on Page 3 of this Field Citation have occurred
or contest the Field Citation process by checking Option 2 and submitting to the Department a signed copy
of Page 1 of the Field Citation. In that event, the Field Citation will serve as a Pre-Enforcement Notice
(PEN) and the permittee and owner will be subject to formal enforcement for those violations set forth in
the Field Citation, including the imposition of civil penalties in accordance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 12.
Civil penalties that will be imposed by the formal enforcement process will exceed the Field Citation
penalties for the same violation(s).

The Department appreciates your cooperation and efforts to
comply with the regulations for underground storage tank
systems.
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Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

(athodic Protection Pest Informuation Pave

NAME. HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING L NAME HATTE DOWNTOWN [E;_qm ~

ADDRESS YO R (R34 ADDRESS. 301 W 3RD ST

O The Dalles A7esk | STAE AL | CTY. THE DALLES | STATE OR
Cathodic Protection Testar '

TESTER'S NAME. MARK HUSTON CP TESTER'S LICENSE #: 24150

COMPANY NAME; MTM SERVICES LLG | EXPIRATION DAYE: 7724

ADORESS: PO BOX 576 PHONE NUMBER: 509-460-6974

ciry. Twise I satewa NACE CERTIFICATION # KCC M4

Cathadic feotection systom is: £+ 1Gatvanc Impreszed curent Date Last Tetted:

Waather Conditions at Time of Tegting/inspection: SUNNY

Temprature: 62 SoilfBaciti Condition (chatk )E}mm@y[}u\dawnﬂm Doseribe soi. MIXED
Cathodic Protection System Certification
Hentify which of the following testing situations is being recorded:

£ Test required within & months of installation of CP system (installation date wes )
[\ Test required at least every 3 years after instafiationftest nated above
[U} Test required within 6 months of any repair activity

The cathodic protection system is effective, testing was performed according to NACE Standard RP-0285,
and is providing cathodic protection to ali tanks and product fines: [+ Yes [ JNo

: Signature of Tester . jwf%ﬂv Date 6-6-2024
7 L

[UST SYSTEM INFORMATION B
Dran | (TRTANK T capaciry TANK MATERIAL LINED? YN Dete m’;ﬁgmm e mﬁ‘”’“m 3
i1 6000 FRP ! ' coMP -
2 6000 FRP | ;comP
3 { 4000 FRP cOMP |
4 4000 FRP i ) COMP :

1 —

!

' } Y DI "’?"‘" S

e i

USY SITE PLAN - On the back draw a diagram showing the important parts of the facility
(tanks, lines, manway locations, turbines, vents, rectifier, pump islands, bulidings). Indicate
reference cell iocations where structure-to-soi potential or continuity measurements have been
made and labei(R-1, R-2, R-3); location of all anodes and wires; location of CF test stations.

May 2015 Page 3 of 5 cp 1est form $-12-15



HATTS DOWNTOWN 6-6-2024 4 8744

Facility Name Test Date Facility

IMPRESSED CURRENT CP TEST RESULTS REPORT PAGE

: ~ RECTIFIERDATA . s
RECTIFQER MANUFACTURER RATED DC OUTPUT VOLTS AMPS
RECTIFIER MODEL: RECTIFIER SERIAL NUMBER;
RECTIFIER OUTPUT AS INITIALLY DESIGNED OR LAST RECOMMENDED (if available) VOLTS AMPS
TAP SETTINGS DC QUTPUT HOUR
DATE I coarse | Fine Volts | AMPS METER COMMENTS

“As Found”
“As Left”

L _ STRUCTURE TO SOIL POTENTIAL MEASUREMENTS .~

ID STRUCTURE CONTACTPOINT | REFERENCE CELL LOCATION ON INSTANT 100MV

OFF NATIVE CHANGE

- CP TEST STATION REQUIREMENTS

Has this CP test been performed consistent with previous CP system

Have previous CP system test records been rev:ewed?@Y es@No tasts? [:E]Yes No

If test proceduras have changed since last test please explam

Have potential measurements been made at all tanks and piping including any buried flexconnectors? | [1{Yes | O ]No

COMPLETE {F ANY REPAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE CP SYSTEM ARE MADE OR ARE NECESSARY

Complete if any repalrs or modifications to the cathodic protection system are made or are necessary.

% iAdditionm anodes for an impressed current syslem (attach corrosion experts design)

Repairs or replacernent of rectifier (expiain below)

I::]Anode header cables repaired and/or replaced (explain below)

I ilmpressed currant protected tanks/piping not electrically continuous (explain below)

Remarks/Other:;

May 2015 Page 4 of 5 cp test form 5-12-15



A -
Facility Name HATTS DOWNTOWN Test Date 6-6-2024 Facility # 8744

GALVAN!C (SACRIFiC!AL) CP TEST RESULTS REPORT PAGE

STRUCTURE TO SOIL POTENTIAL MEASUREMENTS

D STRUCTURE CONTACT POINT REFERENCE CELL LOCATION mV COMMENTS

1 RUL DISPENSER |PIPE UNDER DISPENSER -974 MV |-927 MV REMOTE
2 DSL DISPENSER | PIPE UNDER DISPENSER -1212 M\-1027 MV REMOTE
3 NON-E DISPENSE] PIPE UNDER DISPENSER -1237 My -1132 MV REMOTE
4

RUL DISPENSER |PIPE UNDER DISPENSER -891 MV | -875 MV REMOTE

CP TEST. STAT!ON REQUIREMEHTS

— . ~ Has this CP test been performed consistent wsth ' re.vious.CP system
Have previous CP system test records been reviewed B YGSEFO M No P ¥

tests?

If test procedures have changed since fast test please explain:

Have potential measurements been made at all tanks and piping, including any buried flex-connectors? I 4| | Yes [ DI No

COMPLETE IF ANY REPAIRS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE CP SYSTEM ARE MADE OR ARE NECESSARY

Describe any repalrs or modiflcations to the cathodic protection systern that are made or are necessary.

May 2015 Page 5 of 5 cp test form 5-12-13
















CDASS [ e
Invoice Date : 09/26/2024
Coeur d’Alene SErvice STATION EqQUIpMENT, INC. Customer PO :
Service Order No :
118 E. Poplar Avenue - Coeur d’Alene, Idaho 83814 ervice Order No:z 077304
(800) 727-9179 FAX (877)-763-0434 sales@cdasse.com Division : CDA1
Page: 1of2
Bill To: HATI100 Location : DALO15
Hattenhauer Distributing Co Dalles 76 Mart
Po Box 1397 301 W 3Rd St
The Dalles, OR 97058-8002 The Dalles, OR 97058-
Phone :(541) 296-3515 Fax :(541) 296-1426 Phone :(855) 659-9786
Requested By Authorized Terms SA No
Dan Brogan Dan Brogan NET 10 DAYS
Technician Salesperson Call Type Bill Type
JAMES HOUS RPS NREM
Comments:

Tank Monitor - Misc TLS 350 Tank 1 and 2 Regular tanks not passing CSLD tests. Tanks are siphoned together.

Service Performed:
9/10/24: Arrived at site and checked in with manager. Checked tank monitor and found CSLD test failed with an
increase on both tank 1 and 2. Also found no CSLD idle time for both tanks. Checked and replaced check valve in
regular unleaded turbine. Also found brass compression fitting for siphon loose where it connected to the siphoned
manifold line in turbine sump. Got new fittings from hardware store and remade connections at both turbine head and
siphon manifold line. Ran pump for a minute to create vacuum and setup tank 1 and 2 for manual 2 hour CSLD test.

While waiting for CSLD tests, replaced brass fitting under pump 7 regular on Pac Pride side to fix leak at solenoid.
Also cleaned up fuel out of pump 3&4 dispenser sump and found loose fitting for premium line on the Environ piping.
Tightened fitting and was able to stop the leak.

After 2 hours, checked tank monitor for tank test results. Had an increase again on both tank 1 and 2.
Disconnected siphon from turbine and waited for fuel to settle. Un programmed tank manifold in monitor. Ran another 2
hour test.

After this test was able to get tank 1 to pass but tank 2 is still showing an increase of 26 gallons. I checked fuel levels
before and after tank test and tank 2 shows 2902 gallons both before and after. I think there may be an issue with tank 2
probe.

9/11/24: Return to site and checked in with manager. Disconnected siphon from turbine and let tanks settle.
Swapped probes between tanks 1 and 2 un program tank manifolds in monitor and run another 2 HR test on tank 1 and
2. Again tank 2 fails 2 hour test with an increase.

Removed check valve from turbine and let fuel drain back to tank. Let fuel settle for half an hour. Ran another 2 hour
test on tank 1 and 2 and got same results about a 20 gallon increase on tank 2. Called Veeder Root tech support who said
the only other things it could be are wiring or software.

Reinstalled original check valve in turbine. Reconnected siphon line and pump regular unleaded fuel to get siphon going
again. Let fuel settle for half an hour.

Cold start and reprogram tank monitor and ran another 2 hour test on tank 1 and tank 2. Got the same results of about a




CDASSE

Invoice No : 0100907
Invoice Date : 09/26/2024
Coeur d’Alene SErvice STATION EqQUIpMENT, INC. Customer PO :
118 E. Poplar Avenue - Coeur d’Alene, Idaho 83814 Service Order No:: 077304
(800) 727-9179 FAX (877)-763-0434 sales@cdasse.com Division : CDA1
Page: 2of2
Bill To : HAT100 Location : DALO0I15
Hattenhauer Distributing Co Dalles 76 Mart
Po Box 1397 301 W 3Rd St

The Dalles, OR 97058-8002
Phone :(541) 296-3515 Fax

:(541) 296-1426

The Dalles, OR 97058-
Phone :(855) 659-9786

Requested By Authorized Terms SA No
Dan Brogan Dan Brogan NET 10 DAYS
Technician Salesperson Call Type Bill Type
JAMES HOUS RPS NREM
20 gallon increase on tank 2.
Swapped wiring in tank monitor for probes 1 and 2 and started another 2 hour test. Will check results in the AM.
9/26/24: Per James all leaks are fixed.

Ship | Whs Item Description Price Extended
1 224 400988931 SPARE PART CHECK VALVE STD 245.70 245.70
1 100 *MISC MATERIALS Misc compression fittings 8.36 8.36
8 224 ABS Pad Single W/ Disposal Single Absorbant Pad W/ Disposal 5.00 40.00

Material Subtotal : 294.06

Labor Subtotal : 2,394.00
Thank you for your business! A 2.5 % Item Subtotal : 294.06
surcharge on credit card charges over Labor/Travel : 2,394.00

$1,000 to cover the costs. Finance -

charges accrue after invoice due date. Mileage ; Ll
One hour minimum of travel and labor Std Materials Used : 15.00
Per Diem : 132.56
Total : 3,099.74
Paid : 0.00

Balance Due :

3,099.74




From: Brian Baldy

To: GAFENEY Ingrid * DEQ
Subject: Downtown 76 301 W Third St The Dalles, OR 97058 United States
Date: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 10:15:28 AM
Attachments: Video.mov
Video 1.mov
Video 2.mov

You don't often get email from brian.baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com. Learn why this is important

Had a tech come fix leak on a brass fitting on 7 on PACPRIDE.

And pumped fluid out of the bottom of 3-4 cabinet on the retail side and found that lean and
tightened the pipe and there’s no more leak, on the retail side of the fuel.

Pics and videos attached.

Brian Baldy

Hattenhauer Distributing Co
The Dalles, OR 97058
Office 541-296-3515
Brian’s cell 541-980-0674


mailto:Brian.Baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification




From: GAFENEY Ingrid * DEQ

To: LITKE Emily * DEQ

Subject: RE: DEQ UST Inspection Determination: Hatt"s Downtown #8744
Date: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:58:06 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Yes, will do. Thanks
Regards,

Ingrid Gaffney

UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program

700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her

From: LITKE Emily * DEQ <Emily.Litke@deg.oregon.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 1:25 PM

To: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid. GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: DEQ UST Inspection Determination: Hatt's Downtown #8744

Hey Ingrid,

Just wanted to let you know that payment was processed for facility 8744 Hatt’s downtown 76
on 10/15/24. And they sent the corrective actions a while ago.

When you get a chance, can you upload your inspection report/notes. Then this one is ready to
be uploaded to ORMS.

Emily Litke (she/her)

Duty Officer, Underground Storage Tanks
Tanks DEQ Headquarters, Land Quality Division
Program 700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600
Portland OR 97232-4100

503-806-9516

RS IASTANAR Emily.LITKE@deqg.oregon.gov

From: GAFFNEY Ingrid * DEQ <Ingrid. GAFENEY@deqg.oregon.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 2:31 PM
To: Margaret Macnab <margaret@hattenhauerdistributing.com>



mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:Emily.Litke@deq.oregon.gov
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/tanks/Pages/UST.aspx
mailto:Emily.LITKE@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:Ingrid.GAFFNEY@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:margaret@hattenhauerdistributing.com

Tanks
Program

Stato of Oregon




Cc: LITKE Emily * DEQ <Emily.Litke@deqg.oregon.gov>; Brian Baldy
<Brian.Baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com>; SPENCER Alex * DEQ

<Alex.SPENCER@deqg.oregon.gov>; Alex Hattenhauer <alex@hattenhauerdistributing.com>
Subject: FW: DEQ UST Inspection Determination: Hatt's Downtown #8744

Hi Margaret
Below is the original sent on September 17 at 1:52 pm for the field citation for W 3,

Regards,

Ingrid Gaffney

UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program

700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232

https://www.oregon.gov/deqg/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her

From: UST Duty Officer * DEQ

Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2024 1:52 PM

To: Brian Baldy <Brian.Baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com>; trowley.hdc@gmail.com; Alex
Hattenhauer <alex@hattenhauerdistributing.com>

Cc: Margaret Macnab <margaret@hattenhauerdistributing.com>

Subject: DEQ UST Inspection Determination: Hatt's Downtown #8744

Hello Brian and Tyson,
Thank you for meeting with DEQ on September 10, 2024 to conduct the UST inspection at 301

w 3 St, The Dalles, OR 97058 it was pleasure meeting you both.

Since DEQ observed water in the on-road diesel sump and a release of product in UDC
#5/6 (product present in the bottom of the UDC) and no reporting of a failed cathodic

protection test at 301 W 3rd St, The Dalles. DEQ must issue a field citation, per
enforcement guidance.
Please see the attached citation.

This field citation will help DEQ keep track of the necessary repairs and testing required.
The field citation states Hattenhauer Distributing has 5 days to 30 days to perform or
schedule the repairs and necessary repair testing.

If you require more time, please let the DEQ UST Duty Officer know (see contact
below).

Please contact the UST Duty Officer at 503-229-5034 or
ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov for the investigation and testing

and be sure to email the UST duty officer when sending over the


mailto:Emily.Litke@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:Brian.Baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com
mailto:Alex.SPENCER@deq.oregon.gov
mailto:alex@hattenhauerdistributing.com
https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
mailto:Brian.Baldy@hattenhauerdistributing.com
mailto:trowley.hdc@gmail.com
mailto:alex@hattenhauerdistributing.com
mailto:margaret@hattenhauerdistributing.com
mailto:ust.dutyofficer@deq.oregon.gov

final documentation.
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Initiate investigation to confirm suspected release into UDC #4 and
UDC #7 within 5 days. Provide repair/testing report to DEQ within 30
days. (Emily, there is an email attached regarding these repairs done
by Hattenhauer).

2. Failed di-electric unions for pipes #3 and #4 were not reported to DEQ

within 24 hours, per the rules. Future failures must be reported to DEQ
within 24 hours.

Observations of note:
« Ensure the site is cleaning up any spills at the site. Cardlock area was
heavily soiled with spills.
o Ensure that fuel alarms for sensors are documented and addressed.

Thank you for the follow-up.

Regards,

Ingrid Gaffney

UST Compliance Inspector
DEQ UST Program

700 NE Multnomah St, Ste 600
Portland, OR 97232

https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx
she/ her


https://www.oregon.gov/deq/Pages/index.aspx

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL ADVICE
UST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG

CK# TRANAMNT FOR THE ACCOUNT OF

CIVIL PENALTY #

CHECK NAME REASON FOR PAYMENT INV # RCPT #
109801 450.00 HATT'S DOWNTOWN 76 2024-FC-9535
HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING CO FIELD CITATION FOR UST VIOLATION FC-9535 |
450.00 TOTAL
UST EXPEDITED ENFORCEMENT PROG DEPOSIT SLIP # ED20241015AF 15-Oct-2024

Page 1 of1 $450.00



»r

Program Enforcement No. 2024-FC- 9535

. i This section for
Department of Environmental Quality DEQ use only

5:._.wunq‘g;:g,_round Storage Tank Program

w . Field Citation
«FOr UST Violations

Page lof3

DEQ Information UST Facility Information

|| Inspection Date: [09/10/2024 Facility ID#:  |8744

|| Inspector: Ingrid Gaffney Facility Name: - |Hatt's Downtown 78

DEQ Office: 700 NE Muitnomah St, Ste 600 Facility Address: {301 W 3rd St

Portland, OR 97232-9535 The Dalles, OR 97058

503-875-1246 County: Wasco

Oregon DEQ Inspected the facility listed above and tdentified the UST violations listed on page 3 of this Field Citation,

| Field Citation Issued: | () In person  (®) ByMail () Both | Date Yssued: 09/1212024

J| Facility Representative Present Duting Inspection: |Brian Baldy O Permittes Q Owner @ Cther

li Name of Permittee or Owner:  Hattenhauer Distributing Company Attn: Alex Hattenhauer

Malling Address: PO Box 1397, The Dalles, OR 97068-8002

{| Field Citation Penalty — See Page 3 for detalled listing of each violation. $ 450

This Field Citation is issned in accordance with the requirements for the expedited enforcement of
underground storage tank (UST) violations, OAR 340-150-0250,

Owner or Permittee should select Option 1 or Option 2 below and return a signed copyﬁo\fsthis form
to DEQ by the following date: 10/12/2024
DEQ Revenue Section

700 NE Multnomah St. #600 & %“: ey
Portland, Oregon 97232 b

~-Opti ~ I acknowledge that the listed violation(s) have occurred and/}; Ta remitting the
f ted fleld citation penalty.

f:l Option 2 - I do not want to participate in the expedited enforcement process and
understand that my file will be referred to the Department’s Office of Compliance and
Enforcement for formal enforcement action, T

Name: /»-{ /é)i /’/ o f 'f&v’\ V\ﬂ,pﬂ&( / ¢ Owner / __Permittee

|| Signature:

Date: jy0 -& - 2 &/

Important

Read pages 2 and 3 for more information about your options and
a detailed listing of violations and compliance requirements,

1400 - DTWRHYH



10/15/24, 9:51 AM

ACES Program Enforcement Maintenance

DataBase Connection: PROD

Program Enforcement Maintenance

288 %

File #

Name
Location

Permit

Recipient Information:
Name / Title
Address

Phone / Fax / Email

Program Enforcement
Number

Regulatory Program
Staff Assigned

Enforcement Type

Enforcement Action
Issued Date

Response Received Date
Payment Due Date
Payment Received Date
Penalty Amount

PEN Referral Date
Closed Date

Withdrawn Date

Link To Complaint

Comments

Create By
Last Update By
Record ID

8744

HATT'S DOWNTOWN 76
301 W 3rd Street / THE DALLES / WASCO

UST General Permit.33-8744-2024-OPER.Active

Hattenhauer, Alex /
PO Box 1397 / The Dalles / OR / 97058-8002

541-296-3515 / (541) 296-1426 / alex@hattenhauerdistributing.com

2024-FC-9535

Underground Storage Tanks
Ingrid Gaffney

Field Citation

09/12/2024 how Calenda

how Calenda

10/12/2024 how Calenda
10/15/2024 how Calenda
$450.00

how Calenda

how Calenda

I]I I]I I]I i]\ I]I i]& i]l

how Calenda

PAID ON 10/15/24; PAID BY HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING CO; CK #
109801, AMT $450.00 XIAN

09/12/2024 11:21:29
10/15/2024 09:51:42

AnA

9535

Ingrid Gaffney

Christian Hector

Related Items

ID Name/Reference Date

Select SV: Full Compliance 09/10/2024
21941 Inspection (FCI)
Select PE: Field Citation 09/12/2024

Select SV (L) Spills and Releases 09/10/2024
Vio:  Div 150 - TCR
20473

Select SV (D) Corrosion 09/10/2024
Vio:  Protection - Non TCR
20474

Records Found = 4

Legend

ID Type Description

sV Site Visit
PE Program Enforcement
SV Vio Site Visit Violation

Post a Comment or Report a Problem

https://webp01.deq.state.or.us/aces/ACESProgramEnforcement.aspx

il
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